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OBJECTIVES

UNDERSTAND THE IMPACT OF COMPARE SATISFACTION WITH

i COVID-19 ON SMES IN THE PACIFIC: GOVERNMENT SUPPORT:
- Trackimpact on business revenue « Tracksatisfaction with government response
- Trackimpact on the local economy ARGISYREOTE B
« Tracklevel of concern regarding business survival “ztratkatecssi goVe i R
gt - Trackimpact on mental health

UNDERSTAND HOW SMES IN IDENTIFY KEY AREAS OF SUPPORT !
THE PACIFIC ARE REACTING TO NEEDED TO RECOVER FROM THE
THE CRISIS: IMPACT OF COVID-19: “ d

reduce impact and damage (e.g. reduced wages,

; - Initiatives taken to optimise/improve business readiness for
staff/operational costs etc.)
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LOCATION

Our sample includes businesses based in the Pacific Islands. We achieved a robust
sample of over n=110 for each wave in 2020 and a relatively consistent representation
of businessesin Tonga across each wave.

SAMPLE PROFILE

e e | waes | wees | wies | wows | waer | waws | waes
TOTAL PACIFIC ISLANDS 157 143 126 134 199 123 136 171 113

Cook Islands 10 4 4 2 20 4 31 19 17
Federated States of Micronesia (FSM) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fiji 27 15 10 10 6 13 5 34 9
French Polynesia 3 0 4 2 0 1 0 1 1
Kiribati 6 2 3 2 4 1 2 4 0
Marshall Islands 1 1 1 0 0 7 1 0 0
Nauru 1 0 2 0 1 0 1 1 1
New Caledonia 8 10 7 9 25 12 7 10 6
Niue 2 36 10 52 41 18 22 36 30
Palau 2 13 16 4 5 9 4 4 3
PNG 19 26 16 12 18 4 5 6 4
Samoa 15 10 12 5 10 10 9 8 4
Solomon Islands 6 9

N

—-————-_——

Tuvalu

Vanuatu 20 8 11 9 8 13 9 13 7




As base sizes were low for some waves, 2020 waves were combined into four periods
SAMPLE PROFILE as shown below to maximise the validity of the data and ensure reliable comparison of
Tonga to the total Pacific Islands.

WAVE FIELDWORK START DATE FIELDWORK END DATE .TONGA . TOTAL PACIFIC ISLANDS

Wave 3 15June 2020 - 21 June 2020 Wave 3 _ N=126

Wave 4 29June 2020 - 12 July 2020 Wave 4 N=134 WAVE 4-5
Wave 5 3 August 2020 - 16 August 2020 Wave 5 _ N=199
Wave 6 31 August 2020 - 13 September 2020 Wave 6 N=123 WAVE 6-7
Wave 7 5 October 2020 - 18 October 2020 Wave 7 _ N=136

WAVE 8-9

Wave 8 2 November 2020 - 15 November 2020 Wave 8 ekl N=171

Wave 9 30 November 2020 - 13 December 2020 Wave 9 I N=113 @ @

* low base size




|M PACT O F COVl D']9 The COVID-19 crisis has had a significant impact on the normal operation of businesses in

ON BUSINESS STATUS Tonga with less than a quarter fully operational over 2020.

WHAT IS YOUR CURRENT
BUSINESS STATUS?

% Total operational

_9E5o 9120 _279 _9E0
gap to Total Pacific Islands 25% 23% 37% 26%
® Permanently closed o ] ® Permanently closed ] e = =7

46%
49% | 74% )
2% 50% Temporarily closed T

Temporarily closed

44% 43%
ao)... = e 46% 35%

arty operstionsleg, 2B a5 partly operational e.g.

with reduced with reduced

staff/hours 379% 22% S staff/hours

42%
m Operational W Operational 37% 36%
=] =
| 3% |
Wave 1-3 Wave 4 -5 Wave 6 - 7 Wave 8 -9 Wave 1-3 Wave 4 -5 Wave 6-7 Wave 8 -9




With fewer businesses operating, the very negative impact on businesses in Tonga continues
IMPACT OF COV' D']9 to be high and higher than the Pacific Islands overall. November to December 2020 (Wave 8-9)
ON BUSINESS in Tonga saw 85% of businesses face a very negative impact, compared to only 58% overall
across the Pacific Islands.

HOW WOULD YOU DESCRIBE THE IMPACT OF THE
COVID-19 OUTBREAK ON YOUR BUSINESS?

TONGA TOTAL PACIFIC ISLANDS

% Total negative impact
gap to Total Pacific Islands

M Positive M Positive

No impact No impact

0,
Slightly negative s Slightly negative
/0% 63%
° 58% 58%
B Very negative B Very negative
Wave 4 -5 Wave 1-3 Wave 4 -5 Wave 6 - 7 Wave 8 - 9




IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON [ G S e stestdl
BUSINESS REVENUE ’ ’

declines in revenue at the end of 2020.

WHAT IMPACT HAS THE COVID-19 CRISIS HAD
ON YOUR BUSINESS SALES/REVENUE SO FAR?

% Total decline in revenue
gap to Total Pacific Islands

M Increase M Increase

2758 25%

No impact
Slight decline
71% 71%
- : 65% 64%
M Significant decline

Wave 1-3 Wave 4 -5 Wave 6 - 7 Wave 8 -9 Wave 1 -3 Wave 4 - 5 Wave 6 -7 Wave 8-9

No impact

Slight decline

M Significant decline




- The proportion of businesses reporting a negative impact on the local economy in
IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON THE ganesg
LOCAL ECONOMY Tonga was much higher than the rest of the Pacific Islands over the year. Positively,

the end of 2020 saw a 20% decline in ‘very negative impact’ reported in Tonga.

WHAT IMPACT HAS THE COVID-19 CRISIS HAD
ON YOUR LOCAL ECONOMY?

TONGA TOTAL PACIFIC ISLANDS

% Total negative impact

1 I
1 I
1 1
1 1
1 1
I 1
I 1
1 I
I 1
1 1
0, 0, 0, 0,
: gap to Total Pacific Islands % +5% 5% +1% :
I 2% 3% |
L ] A 100%] o |
| W Positive 11% 99 97% 11% 8/c B Positive y .,‘ ................. # _____ 7% |
® 4 000/ |-eevsssnnnnnnnnsn d gyoy 7T T LT e ST % 91‘7

I 189

: 23% 8% 22% 29% \
I 29% |
1 ) 1
| No impact No impact I
I 1
I 1
I 1
1 1

88% 88% 89% . .
: Slightly negative ° . . Slightly negative !
I 69% 74% 70% 1
(o] 0,

: 66% 62% :
1 1
I 1
: W Very negative W Very negative :
I 1
1 1
1 1
| Wave 1-3 Wave 4 -5 Wave 6 -7 Wave 8-9 Wave 1-3 Wave 4 -5 Wave 6 -7 Wave 8-9 |
I 1
I 1
| 1
1 I
1 1
1 1




IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON

WELLBEING

WHAT IMPACT DO YOU THINK THE COVID-19
SITUATION WILL HAVE ON THE FOLLOWING...?

AN
2

THE WELLBEING OF

YOUR COMMUNITY
£
z
2 Slightly negative M Very negative
>
E
9 100%
E
; :
kZD 39%
29%
O 62%
 :
g 75%
g 59% 53%
E
g
| Wave 1-3 Wave 4 -5 Wave 6 -7 Wave 8 -
w ’Of;’;;fg‘j;‘;j +12% +17% -4% +12%
=
L
v
o z Slightly negative M Very negative
Z r
< =
— V] 86% — o
o 8% e o
- 38%
3 0 43% 39% 44%,
<
s WS
£
'<£ g 48% 40% 45%
C °
s
u Wavel-3 Wave4-5 Waveb6-7 Wave8-9

Tonga reported a greater overall negative impact of COVID-19 on its community
wellbeing, although the severity ofimpact began to ease towards the end of 2020. The
negative impact of COVID-19 on mental health is also significantly greater in Tonga, a

pattern seen consistently throughout 2020.

Slightly negative

Wave 1-3

+15%

Slightly negative

YOUR PERSONAL
FINANCIAL SITUATION

W Very negative

Wave 4 -5

Wave 6 -7

Wave 8 -9

+15% +3% +1%

W Very negative

26%

Wave 1 -3

—{as% | 86%
31% 35% 35%

51% 49%

Wave4-5 Wave6-7 Wave8-9

YOUR MENTAL HEALTH

Slightly negative W Very negative

o 88% 84%
[88%] |84%)
48% 50% 359% 46%

Wave 1 -3 Wave 4 -5 Wave 6 -7 Wave 8 -9
+20% +27% +6% +22

Slightly negative M Very negative

0,
42% 44% s 45%
Wave 1-3 Wave 4 -5 Wave 6-7 Wave 8 -9




In line with more challenging business conditions faced by decision-makers in
IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON Tonga, the average levels of positive sentiment such as optimism and happiness

EMOTIONAL STATE are much lower than the Pacific Islands average. Levels of worry and anger
peaked at the end of 2020 for decision-makers in Tonga.

TONGA TOTAL PACIFIC ISLANDS

Wave 1-3 21% Wave 1-3 37%
OPTIMISTIC Waied 5 | 12% Wave 25 3%
% Felt optimistic all/most of the time Wave 6-7 22% Wave 6 -7 40%

THINKING BACK OVER THE LAST 2 WEEKS,
HOW OFTEN DID YOU FEEL...?

Wave 8-9 15% 2020 Average Wave 8 -9 38% 2020 Average
Wave 1-3 30% Wave 1-3 34%
HAPPY e warea s
% Felt happy all/most of the time Wave 6 -7 33% Wave 6 - 7 36%
Wave 8-9 23% 2020 Average  \Wave 8 - 9 38% 2020 Average
C e e e .
' Wave 1-3 Wave1-3 43% :
|
I WORRIED Wave -5 TV VVoved-S 39% :
- (o)
! % Feltworried all/most of the time ~ Wave 6-7 56% Wave 6 -7 |
! Wave 8 -9 (SS[73 2020 Average Wave 8 -9 38% 2020 Average I
| |

Wave 1-3 19% Wave 1 -3 12%
ANGRY Wave4-5  12% Wave4-5  11%
% Felt angry all/most of the time Wave 6 -7 17% Wave 6 - 7 13%

Wave 8 -9 2020 Average Wave 8-9 13% 2020 Average




CHALLENGES AS A RESULT

By the end of 2020, the intensity of challenges faced by businesses in Tonga
gradually increased across most factors.

OF COVID-19 AND MARKET
CONDITIONS

HOW CHALLENGING HAS YOUR BUSINESS FOUND THE FOLLOWING
AS A RESULT OF COVID-19 AND THE CURRENT MARKET CONDITIONS?

TONGA: WAVE 1-3 ) TONGA: WAVE 8-9
% Total challenging

Wave 8-9 difference to

Wave1-3 : . .
H Very Challenging Somewhat Challenging 0% Total challenging e m Very Challenging Somewhat Challenging  [O0% Total challenging

Not knowing how long the crisis will last 7% -3% 8%
Impact of closed international borders +4% 8%
Impact of lockdown in your country 18% 0% 31%
- = o 5%
e 19% +8% 31%
Mool
Access to freight — airand sea 26% -19% 23%




CHALLENGES AS A RESU LT When compared to the Pacific Islands overall, businesses in Tonga were faced with
OF COVID-19 AND MARKET more difficult challenges towards the end of 2020. Closed international borders,
CONDITIONS lockdown and poor cash flow were a greater concern for businesses in Tonga.

HOW CHALLENGING HAS YOUR BUSINESS FOUND THE FOLLOWING
AS A RESULT OF COVID-19 AND THE CURRENT MARKET CONDITIONS?

TONGA: WAVE 8-9 ¢ Totel chetlondi TOTAL PACIFIC ISLANDS: WAVE 8-9
% Total challenging

Wave 8-9 gap to
Total Pacific Islands

m Very Challenging Somewhat Challenging 0% Total challenging H Very Challenging Somewhat Challenging 0% Total challenging

Not knowing how long the crisis will last 8% +3% 71% 19%
Impact of closed international borders 8% [100% +10% 71% 19%

Poor cashflow 15% |100% +9% 60% 31%
Impact of lockdown in your country 31% +21% 49% 23% %

S 23% +3% 38% 36% 74
e %[5
Wirlatbe e o -

ssngosct 10% 1
Access to freight - air and sea 23% -21% 37% 30% 67%

I S
I l l S
~ 2 X
E =




ACTIONS TAKEN TO REDUCE

In order to counteract the declines in revenue, reduction in operational costs and staff
numbers continue to hold top priority since the beginning of the pandemic.

COST AND DAMAGE TO
BUSINESS DUE TO COVID-19

INDICATE THE ACTIONS YOUR BUSINESS HAS TAKEN TO REDUCE THE
COST & DAMAGE TO YOUR BUSINESS DUE TO THE COVID-19 CRISIS.

TONGA: WAVE 1-3

Wove 80 0 Wave 13 TONGA: WAVE 8-9

Reduced other
operational costs

53% +1%

v Reduced working hours 44% -21%
V5
Z 0
g (V)]
e ﬁ Reduced staff numbers 58% -12%
< Z
)
2
Reduced staff wages 39% -16%
Requested rent relief 21% -6%
© Diversified
z products/services 30% +1%
£ 3
4
5 ) )
> a Pivoted the business to
g sell/do more online 7% +1% 8%
o
re==m==-==="="="="="=""="="="="=""="="="""""=="="="="""®="="="®="®="®="®m"®="®M®"®m®"®m®="®=== -=BE"®"F®"--®"F®®"-®®"®®"®®"=®"®=®"®="="@=®®=@=®="®="®="®m®"®m®"®="®="®=®="®m"®m=®=®m&=.= "
| |
I 9 -59 0% I
. No actions taken 5% 5% ° .
ke o oo oo oo e e o o e e e e e e e e e e me mm o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e mm mm . wm wm wm mm mm mm mm e e o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e o

AVERAGE NUMBER OF ACTIONS TAKEN AVERAGE NUMBER OF ACTIONS TAKEN




ACTIONS TAKEN TO REDUCE Compared to the Pacific Islands overall, businesses in Tonga were more likely to
COST AND DAMAGE TO be reducing their staff numbers, but avoiding the need to reduce working hours

BUSINESS DUE TO COVID-19 forthose staff that were kept on by the end of 2020.

INDICATE THE ACTIONS YOUR BUSINESS HAS TAKEN TO REDUCE THE
COST & DAMAGE TO YOUR BUSINESS DUE TO THE COVID-19 CRISIS.

TONGA: WAVE 8-9 TOTAL PACIFIC ISLANDS: WAVE 8-9
Wave 8-9 gap to

Total Pacific Islands

Reduced other o 0
OperationalCOStS — 54AJ +17A)

|
|
|
|
|
|
v Reduced working hours 23% +17% i
O 5 |
&9 :
2
a ﬁ Reduced staff numbers _ 46% +1% 35% :
4 Z |
R 8 I
o0 |
Reduced staff wages 23% +17% 33% i
|
|
|
Requested rent relief 15% +27% 15% :
) R
2. Diversified 31% 6% 45%
s 9 products/services
(]
w Z
&2
>
o Pivoted the business to
o o o o
BN sell/do more online 8% +12% 24%
| |
1 No actions taken 0% 0% 6% 1

AVERAGE NUMBER OF ACTIONS TAKEN AVERAGE NUMBER OF ACTIONS TAKEN




CONFIDENCE IN BUSINESS Lower business confidence in Tonga compared to the Pacific Islands overall
SURVIVAL can be explained through greater decline in revenue and a greater negative
impact on their businesses due to the pandemic.

HOW CONFIDENT ARE YOU THAT YOUR
BUSINESS WILL SURVIVE THE COVID-19 CRISIS?

TONGA TOTAL PACIFIC ISLANDS

% Total confident
gap to Total Pacific Islands

9 7%
H Not confident at all H Not confident at all .

22% 21% 25%
22% 31% : ; - - -76%
Not very confident 35% 45% Not very confident | 699 |-+ 70% |

-18% -25% -1% -15%

51%) 54%
Somewhat confident e Somewhat confident 48% 52% 50%
56% 46%

39%
H Very confident H Very confident

21% 22%

Wave 1-3 Wave 4 -5 Wave 6 - 7 Wave 8 -9 Wave 1 -3 Wave 4 -5 Wave 6 -7 Wave 8 - 9




TIMEFRAME OF BUSINESS The timeframe of recovery is expected to be much laterin
SALES/REVENUE RETURNING Tonga with 85% expecting to return by 2022 or later and only 8%

TO BUSINESS AS USUAL expecting to return by end of 2021.

WHEN DO YOU BELIEVE YOUR BUSINESS SALES/
REVENUE WILL RETURN TO PRE-COVID-19 LEVELS?

TONGA TOTAL PACIFIC ISLANDS

8%

TOTAL RETURNED TO PRE-COVID LEVELS BY END OF 2020

! I
! I
! I
! I
I I
! I
! I
! |
! I
I I
! I
: 19% 15% Don’ht kzow/ . :
28% too hard to predict o

: e ; ’ 2 31% 29% 29% :
! m Never I
: 1% !
1 ] 1% I
: 23% 129% N 3% | ; !
1 By 2022 or later 1
| 48% 1
I 1% 27% '
: 85% By 2nd half of 2021 . 29% . :

b 21% !
! (July — December) |
: \ 50% :
: 35% By 1st half of 2021 23% |
I (January —June) |
1 22% 19% 22% .
! I
I 30% By end of 2020 |
! I
! 1) 6% 1
I 18% H Revenue is at pre- 10‘V 17% :
: 6% 11% 8% COVID-19 levels 2 :
i 0% 0% 59l .
! I
| Wave 1-3 Wave 4 -5 Wave 6 -7 Wave 8 -9 Wave 1-3 Wave 4-5 Wave 6 - 7 Wave 8- 9 |
I I
! I
! I
! |
! I
I I




Gaining financial support continues to top the priority list across 2020 initiatives

TOP 3 INITIATIVES NEEDED TO for businesses in Tonga. With the pandemic bringing in an abundance of business

SUPPORT BUSINESSES uncertainty, reviewing/updating business strategy became more important for
businesses in Tonga at the end of 2020.

WHAT ARE THE TOP THREE INITIATIVES THAT YOU NEED
TO ACTION TO SUPPORT YOUR BUSINESS NOW?

TONGA: WAVE 1-3 wave &S diference TONGA: WAVE 8-9

1
) ) o
IMPROVE Financial support 60% “14% 46% !
FINANCIAL :
POSITION Review/update 1
0, 0,
financial position -146 23 A) |
____________________________________________________________________________________________ o
Diversifying your business _18% 15%
IMPROVE A § et
ccess to new markets
BUSINESS . 33% -10% 23%
OFFERING eitherlocally or overseas
Review/update product/ o
service offering 12 A) '4% 8%
Review/update 0 !
business strategy 12 A’ + 19% _ 3 1% :
IMPROVE BUSINESS Review/update busi :
STRUCTURE / eview/update business 7% 7% 0%
(o] (0] 1
PROCESSES processes/efficiency :
1
Review/update staff/team o 0 o 1
structures/requirements 5% +3% 8% 1
Improve/implement online- 0, _Qo, 0,
commerce capabilities 9 A) 9 A O A)
IMPROVE A to better skills and
ccess to better skills an: o o
TECHNOLOGY & knowledge (upskilling staff) 7 AJ +8 A) 15%
SKILLS
Review/update technology 12% +3% 15%
1 1
: None 19% -4% 15% !




TOP 3 INITIATIVES NEEDED TO Towards the end of 2020, businesses in Tonga were less focused on
SUPPORT BUSINESSES diversification and e-commerce when compared to the Pacific Islands overall.

WHAT ARE THE TOP THREE INITIATIVES THAT YOU NEED
TO ACTION TO SUPPORT YOUR BUSINESS NOW?

TO N GA WAV E 8_9 Tovfci‘faiﬁf /Z;izfds

TOTAL PACIFIC ISLANDS: WAVE 8-9

1
Financial support 0 -0 0
IMPROVE PP 46% 8% 54% |
FINANCIAL I
POSITION Review/update 0 o, 1
financial position 23% -14% |
Diversifying your business 15% -20%
IMPROVE A y ket
ccess to new markets
BUSINESS . 23% -8% 31%
OFFERING eitherlocally or overseas
Review/update product/ o o )
service offering 8 A’ -4% 12 A’
Review/update o 9 o !
business strategy _ 31% +6% 25% :
IMPROVE BUSINESS Review/update busi !
eview/update business 0 o o 1
IS’-II;ROUCCEZ;J;E / processes/efficiency 0 A) - 13 A’ 1 3 A’ :
1
Review/update staff/team 0 o) (o) !
structures/requirements 8 A) _2 A’ 10 A) 1
Improve/implement online- 0, _ 0, 0
commerce capabilities OA) 25/0 25 A)
IMPROVE .
TECHNOLOGY & Access to better skills and 15% +1% 14%

SKILLS knowledge (upskilling staff)

Review/update technology 15% +3% 12%




BARRIERS TO ACTIONING The proportion of businesses in Tonga facing barriers to change has gradually

increased since mid 2020. The key barrier for Tonga businesses at the end of 2020

| N ITI AT| VES was the lack of government support.

IS ANYTHING PREVENTING YOU FROM ACTIONING

THESE INITIATIVES? WHAT IS PREVENTING YOU FROM ACTIONING THESE INITIATIVES?

“Lack chash ﬂow to offer new products, lack of raw “Poor support at Government level. Impossible
%YES matgnalﬂs on the island due to poor transportation tQ get ;traight answers from variou; Government
options. Ministries. Staff have little or no policy knowledge
-SME, Tourism, Tonga resulting in confusion and mistakes. Heads
e—Tonga =T otal Pacific Islands of Ministry that operate outside of policy and

legislation.”

“No one has any money to spend locally so bit hard

- SME, Tourism, Tonga
to open up local revenue streams.”

- SME, Accommodation, Hospitality & Food

Service, Tonga “No support from the Tongan government so far to

avoid bankruptcy. No income.”

- SME, Professionail, Scientific & Technical
Services, Tonga

“No sufficient funds are available to do the
implementations.”

- SME, Agriculture, Forestry & Fishing, Tonga

CLOSED BORDERS/LOCKDOWN (35%)

“Borders are closed. Owners are in one country
(Australia) and business is in another (Tonga). Can't
travel there to meet staff, check on property, see
Government.”

“Not knowing what government plans to do with
opening borders or quarantine of peoples. No long-
term plan announced to private sector. Because of
this banks are wary. No tourists, no industry and also
lack of domestic airline and any news of potential
new airline or bailout not forthcoming.”

-SME, Tourism, Tonga
Wave 1 -3 Wave 4 - 5 Wave 6 - 7 Wave 8 -9

- SME, Accommodation, Hospitality & Food

Service, Tonga : : ,
‘ 9 “No government help with covering at least basic

overheads.”

“The closing of the international border and the -SME, Professional, Scientific & Technical
collapse of the only domestic airline in Tonga.” Services, Tonga

-SME, Tourism, Tonga



ACCESS TO GOVERNMENT By the end of 2020, the proportion of businesses receiving government

SUPPORT DURING COVID-19 support in Tonga was significantly higher (85%) when compared to the
CRISIS rest of the Pacific Islands (55%).

HAS YOUR BUSINESS ACCESSED ANY SUPPORT FROM YOUR
GOVERNMENT TO HELP YOU THROUGH THE COVID-19 CRISIS?

TONGA TOTAL PACIFIC ISLANDS

m Yes, the government has
provided some support m Yes, the government has
42% 42% 39% provided some support 28%
Not yet, but we will require 49% 559%
support from the government Not yet, but we will require
85% support from the government
m Ourgovernment has not 33%

provided any support to 28% 27% - u Ourgovernment has not 25%
businesses provided any supportto 19%
' businesses 21%
No support required
16% 21% No support required 23% 18% 16%
Don't know 5% 6%
Don’t know
Wave 1-3 Wave 4 - 5 Wave 6 - 7 Wave 8 -9 2% 3% 4% 1%
Wave 1-3 Wave 4 -5 Wave 6 -7 Wave 8 -9

% received govt. support
gap to Total Pacific Islands




Despite greater access to government support, businesses in Tonga are highly
SATISFACTION WITH dissatisfied with the way the government has supported their business during 2020

GOVERNMENT SUPPORT indicating that the support given has not been sufficient to cover the higher declines in
revenue seen for businesses in Tonga.

HOW SATISFIED ARE YOU WITH THE WAY YOUR GOVERNMENT HAS
SUPPORTED YOUR BUSINESS THROUGH THE COVID-19 CRISIS?

TOTAL PACIFIC ISLANDS

B Extremely dissatisfied
26%

40%
Somewhat dissatisfied o
20% 23% A0
24%
Neutral 20%
25% 31% 20% 0
27%
Somewhat satisfied =
27%
23% 15%
9% T
B 17 ! P DY Y I BU <oy |reeerert b
B H Extremely satisfied 11‘7 6°/A 15% i
0, 0
Ea B :
Wave 1-3 Wave 4 -5 Wave 6 -7 Wave 8 -9 Wave 1-3 Wave 4 -5 Wave 6 -7 Wave 8 -9

otal %satisfied [ETEYEER = [EECTYER 3 BEYYE 3 32 BEYUE 000 e
gapto ro;ztpva;ﬁc/ts/ands @ @ @ @ — % TOTAL SATISFIED WITH GOVERNMENT RESPONSE




RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

() —
O =

WHO DID WE HOW DID WE SPEAK WHEN DID WE
SPEAK WITH? WITH THEM? SPEAK WITH THEM?

QUANTITATIVE 9
8 ONLINE SURVEYS IN 2020

MORE THAN

COMPLETED
SURVEYS PER WAVE

All respondents are key MINUTE WAVES
influencers or decision makersin

their business. All businesses are
based in the Pacific Islands. Online responses were collected
over nine waves between
18 May-13 December 2020.

TOTAL COMPLETED
N —] 21 SURVEYS FROM

TONGA




PACIFIC TRADE INVEST

The PTI Network is an agency of the Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat and is the Pacific’s leading
trade and investment promotion agency. With offices in Australia, China, Europe and New Zealand,
the PTI Network develops and promotes trade and investment across international markets.
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